BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Petition of Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri for a Financing Order Authorizing the Issuance of Securitized Utility Tariff Bonds for Energy Transition Costs related to Rush Island Energy Center.

File No. EF-2024-0021

SUBMISSION OF LATE-FILED EXHIBITS

COMES NOW Ameren Missouri, on behalf of itself, the Staff of the Commission ("Staff"), and the Office of the Public Counsel ("OPC") and hereby submits certain late-filed exhibits for which the Commission reserved exhibit numbers during last week's evidentiary hearings and, with respect to the submission, states as follows:

1. Submitted herewith is the District Court's September 30, 2019, Memorandum Opinion and Order (a/k/a the "Remedy Opinion"), to be filed as Exhibit 606.

2. Submitted herewith are the following additional District Court orders which the submitting parties have agreed should be admitted:

- a. February 24, 2016, Memorandum and Order (the second of three summary judgment orders, the first already being admitted as Staff Exhibit 116), to be filed as Exhibit 607;
- b. February 27, 2019, Memorandum and Order (the third of three summary judgment orders), to be filed as Exhibit 608;
- c. January 27, 2012, Memorandum and Order (addressing Ameren Missouri's Motion to Dismiss), to be filed as Exhibit 609; and
- d. September 30, 2023, Order (requiring Rush Island to cease generation by October 15, 2024), to be filed as Exhibit 610.

WHEREFORE, the submitting parties hereby submit these agreed-upon late-filed exhibits.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ James B. Lowery James B. Lowery, Mo. Bar #40503 JBL LAW, LLC 9020 S. Barry Road Columbia, MO 65201 (T) 573-476-0050 lowery@jbllawllc.com

Wendy K. Tatro, #60261 Director & Assistant General Counsel Ameren Missouri 1901 Chouteau Avenue, MC 1310 St. Louis, MO 63103 (314) 554-3484 (phone) (314) 554-4014 (fax) <u>AmerenMOService@ameren.com</u>

Attorneys for Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that true and correct copies of the foregoing have been e-mailed to the attorneys of record for all parties to this case as specified on the certified service list for this case in EFIS, on this 24th day of April, 2024.

> /s/ James B. Lowery James B. Lowery